

Case No. 22-10960

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor

The Dugaboy Investment Trust,
Appellant

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT,
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**

Appeal from the United States District Court for
The Northern District of Texas, Dallas Division,
Honorable Sam A. Lindsey; USDC No. 3:21-CV-261

Douglas S. Draper, Esq.
HELLER, DRAPER & HORN, L.L.C.
650 Poydras Street, Suite 2500
New Orleans, LA 70130
Telephone: (504) 299-3300
Facsimile: (504) 299-3399

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT
THE DUGABOY INVESTMENT TRUST**



Case No. 22-10960

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Debtor

The Dugaboy Investment Trust,
Appellant

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,
Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT.....1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES2
 ISSUE NO. 1:.....2
 ISSUE NO. 2:.....2
 ISSUE NO. 3:.....2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT12
 A. STANDING.....12
 B. THE AFFIRMATION OF THE APPROVAL ORDER.....15
STANDARD OF REVIEW16
ARGUMENT18
 A. STANDING.....18
 1. *The “Person Aggrieved” Test Versus Statutory Standing Under 11 U.S.C. §1109(b)*.....18
 2. *Dugaboy has Standing Under Both § 1109(b) and the “Person Aggrieved” Tests*23
 a. Standing under § 1109(b).....23
 b. Standing Under the “Person Aggrieved” Test24
 c. Because Dugaboy has Standing, the Appeal is not Moot27
 B. AFFIRMATION OF THE APPROVAL ORDER.....29
CONCLUSION.....31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION,
TYPEFACE AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Casco Bay Lines, Inc., 12 B.R. 18, (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 1981).....22

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States, 424 U.S. 800, 817
 (1976)..... 14, 18, 23

Fuel Oil Supply & Terminaling v. Gulf Oil Corp., 762 F.2d 1283 (5th Cir. 1985)..21

Goldin v. Bartholow, 166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999).....30

In re Coho Energy, Inc., 395 F.3d 198 (5th Cir. 2004). passim

In re Dean, 18 F.4th 842 (5th Cir. 2021).....19

In re El San Juan Hotel, 809 F.2d 151 (1st Cir. 1987).....20

In re Goodwins Discount Furniture, Inc., 16 B.R. 885 (1st Cir. BAP 1982).....20

In re Hipp, Inc., 859 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1988);.....20

In re Roqumore, 393 B.R. 474, 482 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2008).....32

In re Technicool Systems, Incorporated, 896 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018)..... passim

In re Westwood Cmty. Two Ass’n, 293 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2002).....20

Jamison v. Esurance Ins. Servs., Inc., No. 3:15-CV-2484-B, 2016 WL 320646,
 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 27, 2016)29

Matter of Fondilier, 707 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1988).....20

Matter of Foster Mortgage Corporation, 69 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995).....17

Rohm & Hass Tex. Inc. v. Ortiz Bros. Insulation, Inc. 32 F.3d 205 (5th Cir 1994);19

Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. Voluntary Purchasing Groups, 227 B.R. 788 (E.D.
 Tex. 1998)..... 21, 22

United States v. Windsor, 570 U.S. 744, 757 (2013).....23

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 67(c)19

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 158(d)1

Rules

FRBP 9019(a)17

FRBP 901910
